
 

 
 
 

 

  
01293 438000 
 
crawley.gov.uk 
democracy.crawley.gov.uk  

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

 
Crawley Borough Council 

 
Planning Committee 

 
 
Agenda for the Planning Committee which will be held in Committee 
Room C - Town Hall, on Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
  
Membership:    Councillors S Pritchard (Chair), M Mwagale (Vice-Chair), Z Ali, J Bounds, 

J Charatan, K L Jaggard, K Khan, Y Khan, M Morris, S Mullins and 
A Nawaz 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic.Services@crawley.gov.uk if you have any queries regarding this 
agenda.  
 
 
 
 
Published 21 December 2023 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.crawley.gov.uk/
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 
 
 Ward Pages 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest    

 In accordance with the Council's Code of 
Conduct, councillors are reminded that it is a 
requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 
  

  

 
3.   Lobbying Declarations    

 The Planning Code of Conduct requires any 
councillors who have been lobbied, received 
correspondence, or been approached by an 
interested party regarding any planning matter to 
declare this at the meeting at which the matter is 
being considered. Councillors should declare if 
they have been lobbied at this point in the 
meeting. 
  

  

 
4.   Minutes   5 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Planning Committee held on 4 December 2023.  
  

  

 
5.   Planning Application CR/2023/0395/FUL - 

10 Kithurst Close, Southgate  
Southgate 17 - 24 

 To consider report PES/450a of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to PERMIT.  
  

  

 
6.   Tree Preservation Order Application 

CR/2023/0436/TPO - Worth Park Lake, 
Pound Hill  

Pound Hill 
North & Forge 

Wood 

25 - 28 

 To consider report PES/450b of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT.  
  

  

 

Page 2



 
 
 
   Pages 

7.   Tree Preservation Order Application 
CR/2023/0558/TPO - 64 Pearson Road, 
Pound Hill  

Pound Hill 
South & Worth 

29 - 32 

 To consider report PES/450c of the Head of 
Economy and Planning. 
  
RECOMMENDATION to CONSENT.  
  

  

 
8.   Supplemental Agenda    

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  

 
 
 
This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee (28) 
4 December 2023 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Monday, 4 December 2023 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

S Pritchard (Chair) 
M Mwagale (Vice-Chair) 
Z Ali, J Bounds, J Charatan, K L Jaggard, K Khan, Y Khan, S Mullins and A Nawaz 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillor B J Burgess, J Hart and M G Jones 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Valerie Cheesman Principal Planning Officer 
Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Jean McPherson Group Manager (Gatwick Northern Runway DCO) 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 
Hamish Walke Acting Group Manager (Development Management) 

 
Absent: 
Councillor M Morris 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Interest 

  
Councillor Ali 
  
  
  

Planning Application 
CR/2023/0357/OUT – 
Former Pay and Display 
Car Park, Telford Place, 
Three Bridges 
(minute 7) 

Personal interest – a West Sussex 
County Councillor.  
  

  
 

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
The following lobbying declarations were made by councillors:  
  

Page 5

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee (29) 
4 December 2023 

 
All councillors present had been lobbied but had expressed no view on application 
CR/2021/0571/FUL. 
  
Councillors Jaggard, K Khan, Y Khan, S Mullins, Mwagale, Nawaz, and Pritchard had 
been lobbied but had expressed no view on application CR/2023/0118/FUL. 
  
Councillors Ali, Bounds, Jaggard, K Khan, Y Khan, S Mullins, Mwagale, Nawaz, and 
Pritchard had been lobbied but had expressed no view on application 
CR/2023/0357/OUT. 
  
Councillors Nawaz and Pritchard had been lobbied but had expressed no view on 
Tree Preservation Order 07/2023. 
  
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 November 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
  
 

4. Planning Application CR/2020/0274/FUL - Ambulance Station, Ifield 
Avenue, West Green  
 
The Committee considered report PES/447a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Demolition of existing ambulance centre and erection of 39 flats with associated 
parking and amenity space (addendum report). 
  
Councillors Ali, Jaggard, Mwagale, and Nawaz declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Acting Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal 
summation of the item which set out that the original application, which the Committee 
had previously resolved to permit subject to the finalising of certain details and the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement, had been delayed due to the Natural England 
Position Statement on Water Neutrality.  Work had since been undertaken to 
demonstrate that the proposed development would be water neutral.  The Officer then 
gave details of the various relevant planning considerations as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee then considered the application.  It was highlighted that the only 
matter for consideration was water neutrality.  Following a query from a Committee 
member, the Officer outlined the consultation process with Natural England and 
highlighted that its comments were due to be received imminently.  If concerns were 
raised, Planning Officers would work with Natural England to address issues and 
reach a suitable conclusion, but reassurance was provided that the scheme did 
appear to demonstrate water neutrality so this was unlikely. 
  
The Committee then moved to a vote on the application.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Delegate the decision to permit the application to the Head of Economy and Planning 
subject to: 
  

a)    the conclusion of consultation with Natural England under the Habitats 
Regulations; 

Page 6

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28833/PES447a%20-%20Addendum%20-%20Ambulance%20Station%20Ifield%20Avenue%20West%20Green.pdf


Planning Committee (30) 
4 December 2023 

 
b)    the finalising of the noise condition, the refuse/recycling store and other 

elevational treatment in line with the earlier Planning Committee resolution; 
c)     the completion of the Section 106 Agreement;  

  
and the conditions set out in report PES/447a. 
  
 

5. Planning Application CR/2021/0571/FUL - Land to the Front of Ewhurst 
Place, Ifield Drive, Ifield  
 
The Committee considered report PES/447b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Erection of 4 x three bedroom semi-detached dwellings with surrounding landscaping. 
Formation of two new vehicle access drives off Ifield Drive with associated garage 
and on-site parking. 
  
Councillors Ali, Bounds, Charatan, Jaggard, S Mullins, Mwagale, Nawaz, and 
Pritchard declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Group Manager (Gatwick Northern Runway DCO) provided a verbal summation 
of the application, which sought planning permission for the erection of four residential 
homes on an area of land forming part of the front curtilage of Ewhurst Place in Ifield.  
It was explained that the Committee was recommended to refuse the application for 
the four reasons stated in report PES/447b.  The Officer then gave details of the 
various relevant planning considerations as set out in the report. 
  
Peter Rainier, the agent (DMH Stallard), spoke in support of the application.  Matters 
raised included: 

       The trees within the curtilage of the site which had significant historic and 
amenity value were to be retained, including those visible from Ifield Drive.   

       The trees proposed to be removed were mostly younger category C trees 
which formed low-level planting; they did not form a significant screen and had 
little amenity value. 

       An improved landscaping scheme was proposed. 
  
Peter Rainier spoke on behalf of Lorraine King (Stantec) in support of the application.  
Matters raised included: 

       Historic England was consulted regarding the potential impact of the 
application on the heritage of the site and had issued a non-intervention letter 
advising that it did not wish to comment.  This suggested that there were no 
significant issues with the proposals.  

       The site was separate to the historic moated area and was beyond an area of 
modern planting.  Nearby residential development had already impacted the 
site’s heritage. 

       The less than substantial harm on the heritage of the site would be 
significantly outweighed by the benefits, such as the provision of homes and 
jobs. 

  
Trevor Harman, the applicant (Barclay Developments), spoke in support of the 
application.  Matters raised included: 

       The issue of water neutrality could be resolved if the application was to be 
given more time – the site had been earmarked to be part of Crawley Homes’ 
retrofitting programme and discussions were ongoing.  

       There wo
[...]
orm 
an enclosure around the pitch perimeter, replacement pitch barriers and installation of 
a storage container within the 3G FTP enclosure. Erection of 6 no. 15.0 m high 
floodlights around the 3G FTP perimeter with led luminaires. Resurfacing and 
extension of hard-standing areas. Erection of 2.5 m high acoustic fence. 
  
Councillors Ali, Jaggard, S Mullins, Mwagale, Nawaz, and Pritchard declared they had 
visited the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought the removal of the existing grass football pitch and replacement with a 
synthetic 3G pitch (and related works) at Three Bridges Football Club.  The Officer 
highlighted that, since the publication of the initial report, an issue had arisen 
regarding encroachment of the proposed fence on to existing trees.  This had required 
a supplementary report to be published, which set out an additional condition in order 
to resolve the issue.  The Officer then gave details of the various relevant planning 
considerations as set out in the report. 
  
Paul Faili, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  Matters 
raised included: 

       The current facilities were inadequate as they were not well-lit or safe for use 
in all weathers.  The installation of a 3G pitch would increase its versatility and 
resilience. 

Page 9

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28843/PES447c%20-%20Three%20Bridges%20Football%20Club%20Jubilee%20Walk%20Three%20Bridges.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28905/Supplementary%20Report%20-%20PES447c2%20-%20Three%20Bridges%20Football%20Club%20Jubilee%20Walk%20Three%20Bridges.pdf


Planning Committee (33) 
4 December 2023 

 
       A 2020 report by the Council had identified a deficit of four full-size pitches in 

Crawley.  The proposals would double the number of users of the facilities. 
       The proposals would facilitate outreach work with local 
[...]

  

       the conclusion of consultation with Natural England under the Habitats 
Regulations; 

       the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement securing community use and 
pitch certification; 

  
and the conditions set out in report PES/447c (including additional condition 10 as set 
out in report PES/447c(2)). 
  
 

7. Planning Application CR/2023/0357/OUT - Former Pay and Display Car 
Park, Telford Place, Three Bridges  
 
The Committee considered report PES/447d of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Outline application for up to 300 self-contained affordable residential units to provide 
later living (C2 use class) and affordable rent/shared ownership (C3 use class) 
accommodation with private and communal amenity space, two units for either 

Page 10

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28831/PES447d%20-%20Former%20Pay%20and%20Display%20Car%20Park%20Telford%20Place%20Three%20Bridges.pdf


Planning Committee (34) 
4 December 2023 

 
commercial, business and service (E use class) or local community and learning (F 
use class) uses, creation of new vehicular access from Haslett Avenue East, closure 
of existing vehicular access from Southgate Avenue, formation of a new landscaped 
public realm area to the south of Crawley Library and ancillary facilities such as 
vehicle parking, cycle and bin stores and plant rooms (access and scale to be 
determined, with layout, appearance and landscaping forming reserved matters). 
  
Councillors Ali, Charatan, Jaggard, S Mullins, Mwagale, Nawaz, and Pritchard 
declared they had visited the site. 
  
The Acting Group Manager (Development Management) provided a verbal 
summation of the outline application, which sought permission for a development of 
residential units and associated works on a currently vacant site at Telford Place in 
Three Bridges.  It was explained that if the outline application were to be approved, a 
further application
[...]
relevant paragraphs of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
REASON why pre-commencement condition: As measures to address the drainage 
requirements may require below grounds works that need to be undertaken at a very 
early stage in the development process. 
  
15. No development other than the construction of the approved highways access 
shall take place unless and until the Reserved Matters Energy Statement, referred to 
in the submitted Outline Energy Statement dated June 2023, detailing an energy 
strategy and a level of environmental performance consistent with the Outline Energy 
Statement, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
REASON: In the interests of environmental sustainability, in accordance with Policies 
ENV6 and ENV7 of the Crawley Borough Local Plan 2015-2030, Policies SDC1 and 
SDC2 of the submission Crawley Borough Local Plan 2024-2040, and the Planning 
and Climate Change Supplementary Planning Document. 
REASON why pre-commencement condition: As measures to address the energy 
needs of the site to an appropriate environmental performance may require below 
grounds works that need to be undertaken at a very early stage in the development 
process. 
  
The Officer then gave details of the various relevant planning considerations as set 
out in the report. 
  
John Cooban, a local resident, spoke in objection to the application.  Matters raised 
included: 

       The oak tree which was proposed to be removed was a category A specimen 
which provided mature urban tree canopy cover as required by planning 
policy, which would benefit future residents of the development. 

       A modified scheme with a different layout and slightly reduced size could 
provide an alternative and allow for the tree to be retained. 

       There were a number of errors and omissions about the tree in the application 
paperwork. 

  
Gordon Easd
[...]
ation Order (TPO) 
07/2023 – Hazelwood, Balcombe Road, Pound Hill – with or without modification for 
continued protection, or not to confirm the TPO. 
  
Councillors Ali and Jaggard declared they had visited the site. 
  
 

9. Guillotine  
 
As per General Committee Procedure Rule 15.4, the guillotine process came into 
effect at 11.00pm: 
  

a)    Any recommendations on the agenda that have not been dealt with will be 
deferred until the next scheduled meeting of the Committee. 

b)    Any item already undergoing debate at 11.00pm will be concluded and voted 
upon rather than being deferred. 

  
 

10. Crawley Borough Council Tree Preservation Order - Hazelwood, 
Balcombe Road, Pound Hill - 07/2023  
 
The Committee moved to a vote on the item.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Confirm, without modification. 
  
  
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 11.00 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

S Pritchard (Chair) 
 

 

Page 15

 4
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s28832/PES448%20-%20Hazelwood%20Balcombe%20Road%20Pound%20Hill%20-%20072023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9 January 2024 
REPORT NO: PES/450(a)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2023/0395/FUL 

 
LOCATION: 10 KITHURST CLOSE, SOUTHGATE, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Southgate 
PROPOSAL: ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR AND SIDE INFILL EXTENSION 
TARGET DECISION DATE: 30 August 2023 
CASE OFFICER: Mrs K. Palmer 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Sheila Manek 
AGENT’S NAME: PS Designs Ltd 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:- 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
A03 P2 Location And Site Plans  
A01 

 
Existing Plans and Elevations 

A02 P2 Proposed Plans and Elevations 
  
CONSULTEE NOTIFICATIONS & RESPONSES:- 
 
1. UK Power Networks - no objection subject to an informative. 
 
NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATIONS:-  
 
1 & 9 Kithurst Close 
1 & 3 Sullington Hill 
2 Rackham Close 
1 Chanctonbury Way 
 
RESPON
[...]
ere is a significant change in levels in the area with the land sloping down from south to north. The 
house is therefore in an elevated position relative to no.9 Kithurst Close to the north that is 
approximately 0.6m lower than the application site. 

 
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:- 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for a single storey rear and side extensions. 

 
2.2 The proposed extension to the side of the house would be adjacent to no.9 Kithurst Close.  It would 

have a 1 metre set back from the main front elevation of the dwelling.  The front of the extension 
would have the main entrance door to the house and a window. 

 
2.3 The rear of the extension would project 2.8 metres from the rear of the of original garage to the side 

of the house, (the garage itself projects 2m beyond the rear elevation of 9 Kithurst Close and is on 
the boundary), and would be set away from the boundary with no.9 Kithurst Close by 1 metre.  The 
section closest to the main dwelling would project 4.2 metres from the original main rear elevation of 
the house. It would extend across the entire extended rear elevation and would incorporate the 
existing single storey rear and side extension. The proposed rear extension would be 2.7 metres high 
with a flat roof. It would have a set of four by-fold doors, a door and a window. 

  
2.4 Internally the space would provide a bedroom with en-suite, cloakroom, office, bathroom, and 

enlarged kitchen and lounge in a re-modelled ground floor.  It would replace the garage and entrance 
hall to the side of the house. 

 
2.5 The proposed extensions have been amended during the course of the application by having the side 

extension set back 1m from the main front elevation of the house and the rear of the extension being 
set 1m away from the boundary with no.9 Kithurst Close.   

 
PLANNING HISTORY:- 
 
3.1 There is no planning history for the site since the house was built under planning application ref. 

CR/620/1969 for the ERECTION 
[...]
Statement 
  
 In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority assessed the proposal against all 

material considerations and has worked with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on 
seeking solutions where possible and required, by: 

  
 • Providing advice in a timely and manner through pre-application discussions/correspondence. 
  
 • Liaising with respondents/applicant/agent and discussing the proposal where considered appropriate 

and necessary in a timely manner during the course of the determination of the application.  
  
 • Seeking amended plans/additional information to address identified issues during the course of the 

application. 
  
 This decision has been taken in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning Policy 

Framework, as set out in article 35, of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 

 

Page 23

 5
 P

la
nn

in
g 

A
pp

lic
at

io
n 

C
R

/2
02

3/
03

95
/F

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

P
age 24

 5 Planning Application CR/2023/0395/F

A
genda Item

 5



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 9 January 2024 
REPORT NO: PES/450(b)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2023/0436/TPO 

 
LOCATION: WORTH PARK LAKE, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Pound Hill North & Forge Wood 
PROPOSAL: 9234 1 X ASH - REMOVE DEAD WOOD. REMOVE 1 X LOWER BRANCH ON WEST 

SIDE LEANING OVER GARDEN OF 130 GRATTONS DRIVE (MARKED ON PHOTO). 
REPOLLARD BY APPROX 3 METRES BACK TO PREVIOUS PRUNING POINTS.  
9267 1 X ASH – REDUCE CROWN BY 1.5 TO 2 METRES 

TARGET DECISION DATE: 19 September 2023 
CASE OFFICER: Mr R. Spurrell 
APPLICANT’S NAME: Crawley Borough Council 
AGENT’S NAME: Crawley Borough Council 

 
 
PLANS & DRAWINGS CONSIDERED:- 
 

Drawing Number Revision Drawing Title 
CBC 0001 

 
Tree Plan 

  
REASON FOR REPORTING TO COMMITTEE:- 
 
Crawley Borough Council is the applicant. 

PUBLICITY / NOTIFICATION:- 

1.1 As CBC is the applicant, notification is required by way of a site notice.  The consultation expiry period 
ended on 17th October 2023.  No representations have been received. 
 

PLANNING HISTORY:- 
 
2.1 There is no planning history for tree surgery to these two ash trees. 

2.2 Various tree works have been agreed to other trees within Worth Park as part of tree maintenance 
and management of the open space.  

2.3 The trees are protected under Tree Preservation Order Reference 16.07.04, Number: W1 
 
PLANNING POLICY:- 
 
3.1 This application must be considered in the context of the following legislation:  
 

• Part VIII of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and The Town and Country Planning 
(Tree Preservation) (England) Regulation 2012.  

• National Planning Practice Guidance – Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation 
areas.  

• Green Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document (2016) produced to accompany the 
current adopted Local Plan and is a non-statutory document. 

 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:- 
 
4.1 The determining issues in this application are the effect of the proposed works on the health, 

character and appearance of the trees and the level of amenity that they provide within the 
surrounding area. 

 

Page 25

 6
 T

re
e 

P
re

se
rv

at
io

n 
O

rd
er

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n

Agenda Item 6

https://planningregister.crawley.gov.uk/Planning/Display/CR/2023/0436/TPO#SupportingDocumentsTab


4.2 The ash trees are located adjacent to the rear boundary of 130 Grattons Drive within the grounds of 
Worth Park on a strip of land between the rear garden fence and the lake.  They are mature 
specimens and are considered to make some contribution to the overall tree cover in the area 
however, the trees have Ash Dieback and therefore have relatively sparse crowns.  They have an 
estimated life expectancy of 10 – 20 years. 

 
4.3 The proposed works are for surgery to both trees comprising: 
 

• Tree no 9234- removal of lower branch on west side leaning over garden of 130 Grattons 
Drive (as marked on submitted photo), deadwooding and re-pollarding by approximately 3 
metres back to previous pruning points. 

• Tree 9267 – reduce crown by 1.5 – 2 metres. 
 

The applicant states the works are required to make the trees safe and maintain them at a suitable 
size for their location and condition.   

 
4.4  The trees are located away from the public footpaths which are situated around the edge of the lake 

and form part of a much denser area of tree screening.  The trees are not particularly visible to the 
public.  It is considered the works would therefore have only a negligible impact on visual amenity. 

 
4.5 It is considered the works are acceptable in terms of visual amenity and are justified given the 

condition of the trees.  Consent is therefore recommended.   
 
RECOMMENDATION RE: CR/2023/0436/TPO:- 
 
CONSENT - Subject to the following conditions:-  
 
1. This consent is valid for a period of two years from the date of this notice and shall only be carried out 

once. 
 REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the works in the interests of good tree 

management in accordance with Regulation 17 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

 
2. All works should be carried out in accordance with BS3998: 2010 'Tree Work Recommendations'. 
 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the continuing health of the tree(s) in 

accordance with The Town & Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
 
 

Page 26

 6
 T

re
e 

P
re

se
rv

at
io

n 
O

rd
er

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

P
age 27

 6 Tree Preservation Order Application

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 9 January 2024 
REPORT NO: PES/450(c)  

 

 
 REFERENCE NO: CR/2023/0558/TPO 

 
LOCATION: 64 PEARSON ROAD, POUND HILL, CRAWLEY 
WARD: Pound Hill South and Worth 
PROPOSAL: T1 OAK - FELL 
TARGET DECISION DA
[...]
TPO:- 
 
CONSENT - Subject to the following conditions:-  
 
1. This consent is valid for a period of two years from the date of this notice and shall only be carried out 

once. 
 REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the works in the interests of good tree 

management in accordance with Regulation 17 of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) 
(England) Regulations 2012. 

 
2. All works should be carried out in accordance with BS3998: 2010 'Tree Work Recommendations'. 
 REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure the continuing health of the tree(s) in 

accordance with The Town & Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
3. Within 12 months of the felling of the tree, the owner of the land shall plant an Oak tree, in a location as 

close to the felled tree as practical and within the garden of 64 Pearspon Road. The tree shall be not 
less than nursery standard size and conform to British Standard 3936: Nursery Stock Specification.  In 
the event that the tree dies within five years following such planting, it shall be replaced with a similar 
tree in a similar position during the next planting season. 

 REASON: In the interests of the amenity of environment of the locality in accordance with The Town & 
Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Page 30

 7
 T

re
e 

P
re

se
rv

at
io

n 
O

rd
er

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n

Agenda Item 7



 

 

P
age 31

 7 Tree Preservation Order Application

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Application CR/2023/0395/FUL - 10 Kithurst Close, Southgate
	6 Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2023/0436/TPO - Worth Park Lake, Pound Hill
	7 Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2023/0558/TPO - 64 Pearson Road, Pound Hill



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee (39) 
9 January 2024 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9 January 2024 at 7.30 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

S Pritchard (Chair) 
M Mwagale (Vice-Chair) 
Z Ali, J Charatan, K L Jaggard, K Khan, Y Khan and A Nawaz 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Governance, People & Performance 
Marc Robinson Principal Planning Officer 
Alex Sanders Acting Principal Planning Officer 
Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 
Jess Tamplin Democratic Services Officer 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 
Councillor S Mullins 
 
Absent: 
Councillors J Bounds and M Morris 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
The following disclosures of interests were made: 
  
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Interest 

  
Councillor Ali 
  
  
  
  

Planning Application 
CR/2023/0395/FUL –  
10 Kithurst Close, Southgate 
(minute 4) 

Personal interest – a West 
Sussex County Councillor for 
Southgate & Gossops Green 
Ward.  
  
  

2. Lobbying Declarations  
 
No lobbying declarations were made. 
  
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 4 December 2023 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  



Planning Committee (40) 
9 January 2024 

 
  
 

4. Planning Application CR/2023/0395/FUL - 10 Kithurst Close, Southgate  
 
The Committee considered report PES/450a of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
Erection of single storey rear and side infill extension. 
  
Councillors Ali, Charatan, Jaggard, Mwagale, and Nawaz declared they had visited 
the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought permission to construct a rear and side extension at ground floor level at a 
residential property in Kithurst Close, which would replace the existing garage and 
entrance hall.  
  
The Officer then gave details of the various relevant planning considerations as set 
out in the report. 
  
Ajit Manek, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the application.  Matters 
raised included: 

       The planning process had taken a long time.  Communication from the local 
planning authority was insufficient and the reasons for the delay were not 
explained to the applicant.  

       The proposed extension was to allow the house to be used as a family home.  
Neighbours of the site had suggested that the home was to become a house 
of multiple occupation (HMO) but the source of this was unknown.  

       Other properties in Kithurst Close had built extensions.  
  
Julia Stewart, on behalf of a neighbour of the site, spoke in objection to the 
application.  Matters raised included: 

       The officer’s report contained errors, for example it stated that the house was 
currently a four bedroom property, however the plans showed a three 
bedroom property.  

       The proposals sought to extend the property line by approximately 2.5 metres, 
1 metre back from the front of 9 Kithurst Close.  It was unusual for an 
extension of this type and size to be attached to a neighbouring house.  

       The application sought to add a full bathroom with bath.  It was queried as to 
how the decelopment was considered to be water neutral, as the Environment 
Agency considered bathing to be less water-efficient than showering.  

  
The Committee then considered the application.  Planning Officers were asked to 
clarify why the development was considered to be water neutral.  It was explained that 
a screening assessment had previously concluded that in general, residential house 
extensions did not increase water usage and were therefore deemed to be water 
neutral.  In this case the addition of a bathroom to a family home did not necessarily 
signify an increase in water use as there was not likely to be an increase in 
occupancy. 
  
A Committee member noted that a member of the public had highlighted two errors in 
the report and sought clarification of these.  Officers agreed that the report should not 
have stated that there was no planning history at the site, as planning permission was 
granted for a rear extension in 1974.  It was also clarified that the house was to 
increase from three to four bedrooms, not from four to five as the report stated. 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s29050/PES450a%20-%2010%20Kithurst%20Close%20Southgate.pdf


Planning Committee (41) 
9 January 2024 

 
The size and massing of the extension was discussed in detail.  Committee members 
noted that set-back garages were a feature of properties in the area and were 
designed to create a prominent break between houses, and a concern was raised that 
increasing the size of this part of the property would fill the gap and leave insufficient 
space between nos. 9 and 10 Kithurst Close.  Officers explained that a visual 
separation would be maintained at first floor level, so a blocky terracing effect would 
not be created.  The front elevation would be different but would not project out nor 
create a significant visual impact.  The Committee further discussed the impact of the 
development on the neighbouring property and Officers confirmed that any works that 
would affect the adjoining property would fall under the jurisdiction of the Party Wall 
etc. Act 1996 rather than the Planning Committee. 
  
The Committee discussed the suggestion that the house may be sought to be used as 
an HMO.  Planning Officers explained that this application was for an extension and 
there was no indication it was to be used as an HMO.  If desired, the property’s owner 
could make an application to do so in the future.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
Permit subject to the conditions set out in report PES/450a.  
  
  
 

5. Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2023/0436/TPO - Worth Park 
Lake, Pound Hill  
 
The Committee considered report PES/450b of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
9234 1 x ash - remove dead wood. Remove 1 x lower branch on west side leaning 
over garden of 130 Grattons Drive (marked on photo). Repollard by approx 3 metres 
back to previous pruning points.  
9267 1 x ash – reduce crown by 1.5 to 2 metres. 
  
Councillor Jaggard declared she had visited the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought consent for works to two ash trees in Worth Park in order to ensure the trees 
remained safe and of a suitable size.   
  
The Committee then considered the application.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Consent subject to the conditions set out in report PES/450b.  
  
 

6. Tree Preservation Order Application CR/2023/0558/TPO - 64 Pearson 
Road, Pound Hill  
 
The Committee considered report PES/450c of the Head of Economy and Planning 
which proposed as follows: 
  
T1 oak – fell.  
  
Councillor Pritchard declared he had visited the site. 
  

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s29052/PES450b%20-%20Worth%20Park%20Lake%20Pound%20Hill.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s29051/PES450c%20-%2064%20Pearson%20Road%20Pound%20Hill.pdf


Planning Committee (42) 
9 January 2024 

 
The Principal Planning Officer provided a verbal summation of the application, which 
sought consent for the felling of an oak tree situated in a residential garden which was 
considered to be a safety concern due to significant decay and disease in its roots. 
  
The Committee then considered the application.  A Committee member sought 
clarification on the reason for the application being a Commiittee decision rather than 
a delegated officer decision.  It was explained that Crawley Borough Council was the 
applicant in this case, and it was standard practice that all applications made by the 
Council were put to the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Consent subject to the conditions set out in report PES/450c.  
  
 
 
Closure of Meeting 
With the business of the Planning Committee concluded, the Chair declared the 
meeting closed at 8.19 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

S Pritchard (Chair) 
 

 


